

80755-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual; CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York non-profit association

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity.

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counter-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

A. Respondents’ Challenge to the Access Provision is
Justiciable..... 3

1. Standard of Review Applicable to
Justiciability 3

2. Respondents’ Challenge is Justiciable Under
Diversified Industries 6

3. Respondents’ Challenge is Justiciable Under
the Public Importance Exception 9

B. The Access Provision is Preempted by RCW 9.41.290..... 14

1. RCW 9.41.290 Preempts “Firearms
Regulations” 15

2. The Statutory List is Illustrative 17

3. Field Preemption Unambiguously Applies to
the Access Provision 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Traffic Sols., Inc. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 163 Wn. App. 427, 432, 260 P.3d 245, 247 (2011)	3
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 877, 101 P.3d 67, 74 (2004) .	7
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 359, 20 P.3d 921, 926 (2001)	17
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn. App. 549, 265 P.3d 169 (2011).....	16
<i>Chester Twp. v. Panicucci</i> , 116 N.J. Super. 229, 234, 281 A.2d 811, 814 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1971).....	11
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 755, 881 P.2d 216 (1994)	3
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 969, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	17
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 332, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984)	5
<i>Diversified Industries Development Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 815, 514 P.2d 137, 139 (1973)	6
<i>Douglass v. Shamrock Paving, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 733, 740, 406 P.3d 1155, 1159 (2017)	17
<i>Evergreen Washington Healthcare Frontier LLC v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 431, 444, 287 P.3d 40 (2012).....	4
<i>Forbes v. Pierce County</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 435, 427 P.3d 675, 682 (2018)	9
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 803, 83 P.3d 419, 424 (2004)	passim

<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 561, 29 P.3d 709, 712 (2001)	2, 18
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnacion</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1, 9, 330 P.3d 168, 174 (2014)	6
<i>In re Adoption of M.S.M.-P.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 301, 306 n.5, 325 P.3d 392 (2014)	8
<i>Kightlinger v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 505, 81 P.3d 876 (2003)	5, 12
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 909, 180 P.3d 834 (2008)	5
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013)	4, 12
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775, 786 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	4
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 357, 144 P.3d 276, 283 (2006)	16
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994)...	12
<i>Town of Ruston v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 75, 84, 951 P.2d 805, 810 (1998)	17
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 411, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	13
<i>Washington Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	5, 11
<i>Washington State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 916, 949 P.2d 1291, 1302–03 (1997)	5
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)	2, 15
Statutes	
RCW 49.60.040(3).....	17
RCW 7.24.020	7
RCW 7.24.060	4

RCW 9.41.290 passim
